



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

LYNN TILTON,)
)
Defendant-Below,)
Appellant,)
v.) No. 242, 2022
)
ZOHAR III LIMITED,) On appeal from the Court of
) Chancery,
Plaintiff-Below,) C.A. No. 2021-0384-KSJM
Appellee, and)
)
STILA STYLES, LLC,)
)
Defendant-Below,)
Appellee.)

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Of counsel:
Monica K. Loseman
Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP
801 California Street, Suite 4200
Denver, Colorado 80202
(303) 298-5784
mloseman@gibsondunn.com

SMITH, KATZENSTEIN & JENKINS LLP
Kathleen M. Miller (No. 2898)
Robert K. Beste, III (No. 3931)
1000 West Street, Suite 1501
Wilmington, DE 19801
302-652-8400
kmiller@skjlaw.com
rkb@skjlaw.com

and

Akiva Shapiro
Lee R. Crain
Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166
ashapiro@gibsondunn.com

*Attorneys for Defendant-Below/Appellant
Lynn Tilton*

August 11, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS	9
I. Tilton Designed Zohar to Minimize Constituency Conflict.	9
II. Stila’s Formation and LLC Agreement.....	10
III. The 2011 LLC Agreement Amendment Altered the Process for Replacing Stila’s Manager.	13
IV. Tilton Led Stila’s Growth Trajectory.....	14
V. Stila’s Changing Capital Needs in 2017.	15
VI. The 2017 Transaction, Class A Membership Interests, and Octaluna Investment.....	17
VII. Zohar’s Bankruptcy and Challenges to Tilton’s Role as Stila’s Manager.....	18
VIII. Procedural History.....	19
ARGUMENT	22
I. Zohar Waived Any Right to Bring This Action.....	22
A. Question Presented:.....	22
B. Scope of Review:	22
C. Merits of Argument:	22
II. The 2017 Transaction Was Consistent with the LLC Agreement.	36
A. Question Presented:.....	36
B. Scope of Review:	36
C. Merits of Argument:	36
III. The Court of Chancery’s Letter Decision Disregarded the Constraints Imposed on Rule 59(f) Motions.....	46
A. Question Presented:.....	46

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
B. Scope of Review:	46
C. Merits of Argument:	46
CONCLUSION	53

Exhibits

Memorandum Opinion

(Dated May 31, 2022 - Trans. ID 67675648)..... Exhibit A

Final Order & Judgment

(Dated May 31, 2022 - Trans. ID 67676035)..... Exhibit B

Letter Decision

(Dated July 11, 2022 - Trans. ID 67809419)..... Exhibit C

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Arnold v. Soc’y for Sav. Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 678 A.2d 533 (Del. 1996)	25
<i>Auriga Cap. Corp. v. Gatz Props., LLC</i> , 40 A.3d 839 (Del. Ch. 2012), <i>aff’d</i> , 59 A.3d 1206 (Del. 2012)	26, 31
<i>Bank of New York Mellon v. Commerzbank Cap. Funding Tr. II</i> , 2011 WL 3360024 (Del. Ch. Aug. 4, 2011)	40, 44
<i>Bodley v. Taylor</i> , 9 U.S. 191 (1809)	26
<i>Brick v. Retrofit Source, LLC</i> , 2020 WL 4784824 (Del. Ch. Aug. 18, 2020)	40
<i>Brinckerhoff v. Enbridge Energy Co.</i> , 159 A.3d 242 (Del. 2017)	27
<i>Chrin v. Ibrix Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 6737780 (Del. Dec. 13, 2012)	48
<i>CMS Inv. Holdings, LLC v. Castle</i> , 2015 WL 3894021 (Del. Ch. June 23, 2015)	34
<i>In re Coinmint, LLC</i> , 261 A.3d 867 (Del. Ch. 2021)	32
<i>CompoSecure, L.L.C. v. CardUX, LLC</i> , 206 A.3d 807 (Del. 2018)	22, 36
<i>DG BF, LLC v. Ray</i> , 2021 WL 776742 (Del. Ch. Mar. 1, 2021)	27
<i>Doroshov, Pasquale, Krawitz & Bhaya v. Nanticoke Mem’l Hosp., Inc.</i> , 36 A.3d 336 (Del. 2012)	29
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 498 A.2d 1108 (Del. 1985)	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Elf Atochem N. Am., Inc. v. Jaffari</i> , 727 A.2d 286 (Del. 1999)	31–32
<i>Feeley v. NHAOCG, LLC</i> , 62 A.3d 649 (Del. Ch. 2012)	27
<i>Freeman v. X-Ray Assocs., P.A.</i> , 3 A.3d 224 (Del. 2010)	24
<i>Glinert v. Wickes Cos.</i> , 1992 WL 165153 (Del. Ch. July 14, 1992)	49
<i>GMG Cap. Invs., LLC v. Athenian Venture Partners I, L.P.</i> , 36 A.3d 776 (Del. 2012)	37
<i>Godden v. Franco</i> , 2018 WL 3998431 (Del. Ch. Aug. 21, 2018)	37
<i>Gotham Partners, L.P. v. Hallwood Realty Partners, L.P.</i> , 817 A.2d 160 (Del. 2002)	26
<i>Haft v. Haft</i> , 671 A.2d 413 (Del. Ch. 1995)	40
<i>In re Happy Child World, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 7240714 (Del. Ch. Dec. 9, 2020)	49
<i>Huatuco v. Satellite Healthcare</i> , 2013 WL 6460898 (Del. Ch. Dec. 9, 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 2014 WL 2566155 (Del. June 5, 2014)	33
<i>Hunt v. DelCollo</i> , 317 A.2d 545 (Del. Ch. 1974)	26
<i>Kelly v. Blum</i> , 2010 WL 629850 (Del. Ch. Feb. 24, 2010)	30, 34
<i>Kuroda v. SPJS Holdings, L.L.C.</i> , 971 A.2d 872 (Del. Ch. 2009)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Lankford v. Lankford</i> , 157 A.3d 1235 (Del. 2017)	46
<i>MaD Invs. GRMD, LLC v. GR Cos.</i> , 2020 WL 6306028 (Del. Ch. Oct. 28, 2020)	28
<i>Miller v. HCP Trumpet Invs., LLC</i> , 2018 WL 4600818 (Del. Sept. 20, 2018).....	34, 40
<i>Myers v. Myers</i> , 408 A.2d 279 (Del. 1979)	40, 44
<i>Naughty Monkey, LLC v. MarineMax Ne., LLC</i> , 2011 WL 684626 (Del. Ch. Feb. 17, 2011).....	49
<i>Neurvana Medical, LLC v. Balt USA, LLC</i> , 2019 WL 5092894 (Del. Ch. Oct. 10, 2019)	48
<i>Perryman v. Stimwave Tech. Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 608266 (Del. Ch. Feb. 17, 2021).....	49
<i>R & R Capital, LLC v. Buck & Doe Run Valley Farms, LLC</i> , 2008 WL 3846318 (Del. Ch. Aug. 19, 2008)	33
<i>In re RegO Co.</i> , 623 A.2d 92 (Del. Ch. 1992)	26
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Clarendon Nat'l Ins. Co.</i> , 604 A.2d 384 (Del. 1992)	22
<i>Stream TV Networks, Inc. v. SeeCubic, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 2149437 (Del. June 15, 2022)	24
<i>Sunrise Ventures, LLC v. Rehoboth Canal Ventures, LLC</i> , 2010 WL 975581 (Del. Ch. Mar. 4, 2010)	49
<i>Terramar Retail Ctrs., LLC v. Marion #2-Seaport Tr. U/A/D/ June 21, 2002</i> , 2017 WL 3575712 (Del. Ch. Aug. 18, 2017), <i>aff'd</i> , 2018 WL 1887769 (Del. Apr. 20, 2018)	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Totta v. CCSB Fin. Corp.</i> , 2022 WL 1751741 (Del. Ch. May 31, 2022).....	29–30
<i>In re TransPerfect Global, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 2030094 (Del. Ch. May 21, 2021).....	48–49
<i>U.S. v. Late Corp. of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints</i> , 150 U.S. 145 (1893).....	26
<i>Wood v. Baum</i> , 953 A.2d 136 (Del. 2008)	34
<i>Yucis v. Sears Outlet Stores, LLC</i> , 813 F. App'x 780 (3rd Cir. 2020).....	26
<i>Zimmerman v. Crothall</i> , 62 A.3d 676 (Del. Ch. 2013)	41
STATUTES	
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 17-1101	29
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 18-110	26, 31–33
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 18-111	26, 31
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 18-1101	26, 29
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 18-1101(b)	29, 40
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 18-1101(c)	12
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 18-1101(e)	<i>passim</i>
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 102(b)(7).....	6, 28–30, 35
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 225	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language38

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner,
Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts (2012).....28

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)25

H. Justin Pace, *Contracting Out of Fiduciary Duties in LLCs:
Delaware Will Lead, but Will Anyone Follow?*,
16 Nev. L.J. 1085 (2016)27

Oxford English Dictionary (3d ed. 2003)38

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary
of the English Language Unabridged24

RULES

Court of Chancery Rule 59(f)*passim*

Court of Chancery Rule 60(b).....49
